Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Cultural Council of Greater Jacksonville:

EFFECTIVE DATE.

RESOLUTION 2024-180

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF AREZOU "ARI" JOLLY AS A MEMBER OF THE CULTURAL SERVICE GRANT PROGRAM COMMITTEE, AS ONE OF THE THREE BOARD MEMBERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 118.605, ORDINANCE CODE, FOR A FIRST FULL TERM EXPIRING DECEMBER 31, 2026; PROVIDING AN

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 118.605(a), Ordinance Code, the membership of the Cultural Service Grant Program Committee shall include one non-voting and ten voting members: a CSGP Committee chairperson (non-voting), appointed by the President of the Cultural Council Board of Directors; three other Cultural Council Board members selected by the Board President and Committee Chairperson; and seven individuals selected by the above group (Cultural Council Board President, CSGP Committee chairperson, and three selected Cultural Council Board members); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 118.605(d), Ordinance Code, all members of the Cultural Service Grant Program Committee shall be confirmed by the City Council; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Reappointment Confirmation. The Council hereby confirms the reappointment of Arezou "Ari" Jolly, a Duval County resident, to the Cultural Service Grant Program Committee, as one of the three board members, in accordance with Section 118.605, Ordinance Code, for a first full term expiring December 31, 2026.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

/s/ Carla A. Lopera

Office of General Counsel

8

9

10

Legislation Prepared By: Colleen Hampsey, City Council Research

GC-#1614610-v1-Salem_-_CSGP_-_Jolly.docx